

COVERNATION LAX

Bomban Government Gazette.

Bublished bp Zutherity.

THURSDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY 1898.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.



PART I-A

Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District
Municipal Acts

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 1st February 1898.

No. 618.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Ráo Bahádur Pranlal Harkisandas to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Sánand and Dholka in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Bahádur Maneklal Narbheram, resigned.

No. 619.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. R. C. Brown, I. C. S., to be President of the Táluka Local Boards of Ráhuri, Nagar, Sangamner and Akola in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. Sorabji Padamji Pestanji, resigned.

By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

A. C. LOGAN,

Acting Secretary to Government.

BY THE COMMISSIONERS.

NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 173.—A'zam Chhaganlal Mugatlal, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Bulsár in the Surat District vice A'zam Laxmansing Bhimsing, resigned.

No. 285.—A'zam Bamanji Pestanji, Head Karkun, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Jambusar in the Broach District vice A'zam Jeshang Gulabchand, resigned.

Camp Sili, 24th January 1898.

No. 191. — A'zam Bamanji Pestonji, Head Karkun, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Jambusar in the Broach District vice A'zam Jesing Gulabchand, resigned.

No. 192.—A'zam Narbheram Navnidhrai, Sub-Registrar, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Umreth in the Kaira District vice A'zam Jeshanker Muljibhai, resigned.

No. 193.—A'zam Kishordas Pransukhram, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Jambusar in the Broach District vice A'zam Motilal Khodidas, dismissed.

Camp Sili, 26th January 1898.

No. 199.—The appointment by election of Rao Saheb Bhukhandas Jekisandas, acting Mamlatdar, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Municipal Board of Borsad in the Kaira District is approved.

No. 200.—A'zam Narsingrai Motilal, acting Head Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dholka in the Ahmedabad District vice A'zam Maganlal Fulchand, resigned.

No. 201.—Ráo Bahádur Pranlal Harkisandas, District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Boards of Sánand and Dholka in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Bahádur Maneklal Narbheram, resigned.

No. 334.—Ráo Bahádur Pranlal Harkisandas, District Deputy Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board, Ahmedabad, and of the Táluka Local Boards of Sánand and Dholka in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Bahádur Mancklal Narbheram, resigned.

Camp Kharda, 27th January 1898.

No. 364.—The appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Gopalji Gulabbhai, Mámlatdár, a nominated commissioner, to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Dobad in the Panch Maháls District is approved.

Camp Wasod, 29th January 1898.

F. S. P. LELY, Commissioner, N. D.

CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. P-167.—Mr. R. C. Brown, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Vámbori and Sangamner Municipalities in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. S. Padamji, resigned.

Camp Jeur, 24th January 1898.

No. R-235.—Mr. R. C. Brown, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Boards of Rahuri, Nagar, Sangamner and Akola in the Ahmednagar District vice Mr. S. Padamji, resigned.

Camp Jeur, 25th January 1898.

No. P-222.—Mr. Manak Dulabh Shet has been elected to be a member of the Municipal Board of Faizpur in the Khandesh District vice Mr. Shivdin Balchand, deceased.

No. R-276.—Mr. Sadashiv Balkrishna Deshpande of Chincholi has been elected a member of the District Local Board of Poonavice Mr. Martand Vinayak, deceased.

Camp Kirkam, 28th January 1898.

No. R-293.—Ráo Sáheb G. J. Padhye, acting Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Bhimthadi in the Poona District vice Ráo Sáheb V. D. Puntabekar, resigned.

Camp Pandharpur, 29th January 1898.

A. F. WOODBURN, Acting Commissioner, C. D.

SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 287.—Ráo Sáheb Hanmant Wasudeo Mulgund is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Athni in the Belgaum District vice Ráo Sáheb Bhagwandas Ramji Gujar, resigned.

No. 288.—Mr. Ramkrishna Venkatrao Padbidri is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Chikodi in the Belgaum District vice Mr. Hanmant Wasudeo Mulgund, resigned.

Belgaum, 27th January 1898.

No. P-130.—Mr. Ramkrishna Venkatrao Padbidri, acting Mahálkári of Hukeri, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Yamkanmardi Municipality in the Belgaum District vice Mr. B. L. Belgundi, resigned.

No. P-131.—Ráo Sáheb Hanmant Vasudeo Mulgund, acting Mámlatdár of Athni, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Athni Municipality in the Belgaum District vice Ráo Sáheb Bhagwandas Ramji Gujar, resigned.

No. 322.—In exercise of the power conferred by Government Resolution No. 6140, dated the 8th November 189 the Commissioner, S. D., approves of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Vishnu Vinayak Bakre to be Vice-President of the Taluka Local Board of Khed in the Ratnágiri District.

No. 323.—Ráo Sáheb Raghavendra Shamrao Baitmangalkar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Gadag in the Dhárwár District vice Ráo Sáheb Krishnaji Dattatraya Sholapurkar, resigned.

No. 326.—Ráo Sáheb Hanmant Ramchandra Datar is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Siddápur in the Kánara District vice Ráo Sáheb Ramchandra Vishnu Bakre, resigned.

No. 327.—Mr. M. R. Saldanha is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Honavar in the Kanara District vice Rao Saheb Narayan Chintaman Pethe, resigned.

No. 328.—Ráo Sáheb Venkatesh Govind Bagalkot is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sirsi in the Kánara District vice Ráo Sáheb Hanmant Ramchandra Datar, resigned.

No. 331.—Mr. L. Robertson, I. C. S., is appointed to be a nominated member of the District Local Board of Belgaum vice Mr. C. C. Boyd, I. C. S., resigned.

Belgaum, 29th January 1898.

E. J. EBDEN, Commissioner, S. D.